PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI90976

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Fasoo Co., Ltd.	02/27/2024	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	FASOO INC.	
Street Address:	6707 Democracy Blvd., Suite 905	
City:	Bethesda	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20817	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	10248624			
Patent Number:	9648042			
Patent Number:	11625365			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9492320721

Email: pto@broadviewlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** BROADVIEW IP LAW, PC

Address Line 1: 6 JENNER
Address Line 2: SUITE 230

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tony Hwang
SIGNATURE:	Tony Hwang
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2024
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=FASOO_Assignment_Patents#page1.tif source=FASOO_Assignment_Patents#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 066750 FRAME: 0351

508435314

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Fasoo Co., Ltd., of 17rd Floor, 396, World Cup buk-ro, Mapo-gu, Seoul 03925, Republic of Korea, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR," is an assignee by assignment recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office of the inventions described and set forth in the Application for United States Letters Patent and United States Letters Patent identified in the Appendix attached hereto.

WHEREAS, <u>CHO, Kyu Gon</u>, CEO and authorized representative at Fasoo Co., Ltd. is a duly authorized representative of Fasoo Co., Ltd., having authority to sell, assign, and transfer to a third party the below-identified Application for United States Letters Patent and United States Letters Patent in the Appendix attached hereto.

WHEREAS, FASOO INC. of 6707 Democracy Blvd., Suite 905 Bethesda, MD 20817, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring an entirety of ASSIGNOR's interest in the said invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, 100% of their right, title, and interest in and to the said invention, application, and U.S. Letters Patent including any corresponding foreign application, and in and to any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and any corresponding foreign application, the said interest to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that he/she will, without charge to ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE's expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement, and to vest title thereto in ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has signed this Assignment on the date indicated.

Name: CHO, Kyu Gon

Title: CEO

Page 1 of 2

APPENDIX

Title of Invention	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Reel	Frame
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DOCUMENT SYNCHRONIZATION IN A DISTRIBUTED SERVER-CLIENT ENVIRONMENT	14/809,367	7/27/2015	10,248,624	4/2/2019		
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MANAGING SECURITY CONTENT USING VIRTUAL FOLDER	14/439,077	4/28/2015	9,648,042	5/9/2017		
METHOD FOR MANAGING VIRTUAL FILE, APPARATUS FOR THE SAME, COMPUTER PROGRAM FOR THE SAME, AND RECORDING MEDIUM STORING COMPUTER PROGRAM THEREOF	17/370,891	7/8/2021	11,625,365	4/11/2023		